=

2
q G
s

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
2608 Government Center Drive
Manistee, MI 49660
(231) 723-8288

Resolution #17-0816-272

Approval of Supplemental Appropriation 2017-16-3rd QTR to fund One Time
Payout to Government Employees in the amount of $340,356.06

WHEREAS, the status of the Gad Ching Zithi Dadwaa Anishinadbek (Little River Band of
Ottawa Indians) as a sovereign and Treaty-making power is confirmed in numerous
treaties, from agreements with the initial colonial powers on this land, to various treaties
with the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians (Tribe) is descended from, and is the
political successor to, the Grand River Ottawa Bands, signatories of the 1836 Treaty
of Washington (7 Stat. 491) with the United States, as reaffirmed by federal law in
P.L. 103-324, enacted in 1994; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe adopted a new Constitution, pursuant to a vote of the membership on May
27, 1998, which Constitution became effective upon its approval by the Assistant
Secretary-Indian Affairs on July 10, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe adopted amendments to the Constitution on April 26, 2004, which
became effective upon approval by the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs on May
13, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe adopted amendments to the Constitution on July 11, 2016 which became
effective upon approval by the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs on August 24, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council is authorized under Article IV, Section 7(a) to provide for the
public health, peace, morals, education and general welfare of the Little River Band and
its members; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7 (i)(2) of the Constitution, has
the power to manage any funds within the exclusive control of the Tribe and to
appropriate such funds for the benefit of the Tribe and its members; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has received a Certification of Availability of Funds, #2017-016,
from the Accounting Department signed by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation of funds will require a modification of the Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2017, which was approved on December 7, 2016; and



Resolution #17-0816-272
SA 2017-16-3¢ QTR
Page 2 of 2

NOW THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED THAT the Tribal Council of the Little River Band of
Ottawa Indians hereby approves a modification to the Operating Budget for the Tribal Government
for Fiscal Year 2017 to include an appropriation of $340,356.06 from the Unrestricted Fund
Balance to fund One Time Payout to Government Employees.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this supplemental appropriation shall be allocated in the
3™ quarter. Funds shall be allocated as identified in Attachment A.

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly presented and adopted by the Tribal
Council with 8 FOR, 1 AGAINST, 0 ABSTAINING, and 0 ABSENT, at a Regular Session of
the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Council held on August 16, 2017 at the Little
River Band’s Government Center in Manistee, Michigan, with a quorum being present for such

Ri yII Tr1bal Council'Speaker

r\c\J D

Sandra Lewis, Tribal Countil Recorder

Attest:
Presentation of Resolution for Budget Modification to Tribal Ogema:

Pursuant to Article V, Section 5(a)(6) and Section 5(c) of the Tribal Constitution, the foregoing
Resolution #17-0816-272, modifying the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2017 as set forth in
Resolution #16-1207-383 has been presented to the Tribal Ogema by the Tribal Council
Recorder for his/her approval.

Date delivered to Tribal Ogema:l l 8 g(‘ax JUA) k “ 0 5’( }]‘ (

Signature of Council Recorder— ) -

Action by the Tribal Ogema: _’/Approved ____Disapproved (attach comments)

Date: SA7AT M
Signature of Ogema: ’41/7 d /4

Distribution: Council Records
Tribal Ogema
Accounting Department
Tribal Court




Fund
1010-102
1010-149
1010-152
1010-154
1010-172
1010-173
1015-112
1015-150
1020-100
1030-120
1030-121
1030-155
1035-124
1040-000
1060-158
1070-147
1070-164
1080-137
2000-400
2000-401
2000-402
2000-403
2000-405
4017-000
4018-000
4025-000
4026-000
4031-000
4036-000
4103-000
4104-000
4105-000
4215-000
4224-000
4226-000
4228-000
4274-000
4276-000
7500-000
Totals

Pay Out
Employee's Only

Amount SS & Med @7.65% 401 (k) 3%
5,214.01 398.87 156.42
2,717.11 207.86 81.51

379.04 29.00 11.37
8,029.78 614.28 240.89
838.73 64.16 25.16
398.86 30.51 11.97
5,585.37 427.28 167.56
9,400.80 719.16 282.02
4,953.55 378.95 148.61
36,598.25 2,799.77 1,097.95
15,484.86 1,184.59 464.55
7,777.56 594.98 233.33
12,843.08 982.50 385.29
2,887.39 220.89 86.62
2,972.97 227.43 89.19
2,628.51 201.08 78.86
3,500.08 267.76 105.00
2,879.83 220.31 86.39
7,575.37 579.52 227.26
2,633.35 201.45 79.00
29,969.69 2,292.68 899.09
7,861.07 601.37 235.83
2,921.27 223.48 87.64
5,424.78 415.00 162.74
5,978.37 457.35 179.35
7,543.82 577.10 226.31
6,903.14 528.09 207.09
20,240.39 1,548.39 607.21
24,570.23 1,879.62 737.11
15,632.32 1,195.87 468.97
11,901.63 910.47 357.05
8,787.58 672.25 263.63
602.02 46.05 18.06
4,516.05 345.48 135.48
1,961.70 150.07 58.85
2,187.02 167.31 65.61
4,167.37 318.80 125.02
2,372.39 181.49 71.17
8,757.64 669.96 262.73
307,596.98 23,531.17 9,227.91

340,356.06



